

69103-1

69103-1

No. 69103-1

COURT OF APPEALS – DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARGARET I. BRISCOE,

Appellant

v.

RANDALL LAMONICUS McWILLIAMS, LEVITICUS
JADE McWILLIAMS, ELIZABETH ANN ROWLAND,
and VICTOR GREER,

Respondent

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Michael Withey, WSBA #4787
601 Union Street, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98102
(206) 405-1800

Morris Rosenberg, WSBA #5800
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200
Seattle, WA 98104
(206)903-1010

Counsel for Appellant

14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF CASE	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
IV.	SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS BELOW	8
V.	FACTS AND INFERENCES	10
VI.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	13
A.	Respondent Failed to Meet His Burden of Establishing He is Entitled to Summary Judgment. (Assignment #1).....	13
B.	The Trial Court Had Previously Ruled That RCW 16.08.040 Is Not The Sole Basis Of Liability When A Dog Bites A Person. (Assignment #2).....	14
C.	Respondent Made No Effort to Meet His Burden to Show that Levi McWilliams Was Acting Outside the Scope of His Employment When He Left the Pit Bull Unattended. (Respondeat Superior/Agency Liability). (Assignment #3)	15
D.	The Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment Under a Negligence Theory for Randall’s Maintaining Premises That Were Not Reasonably Safe For Persons Lawfully Coming To The Premises. (Assignment #4).....	26
1)	There are genuine issues of material fact as to whether Randall had actual or constructive notice of a dangerous condition on his premises and failed to exercise reasonable care to discover whether his agent Levi brought his guard dog pit bull Jersey onto his premises.	27
2)	A well-recognized exception to the notice requirement exists here because the possessor of the premises, through his sub-contractor/agent, created the dangerous condition.....	30
E.	Respondent is Liable Because He Negligently Entrusted the His Townhouse to Levi to Clean and Vacate Knowing It was Foreseeable that Levi Would Bring His Pit Bull Jersey with Him. (Assignment #5).....	31

F.	Case Law From Other States Uniformly Imposes a Duty on the Person in Control of Premises to Exercise Due Care to Protect Invitees from Animals Present on the Property. (Assignments #s 4 and 5).....	34
G.	Consistent With This Case Law, Washington Imposes Premises Liability Under a Wide Variety of Circumstances, Activities, and Conditions. (Assignments #s 4 and 5)	38
VII.	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co. v. 1906 Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 605 (5th Cir.2001)	31
<i>Arnold v. Laird</i> , 94 Wn.2d 867, 621 P. 2d 138 (1980).....	38, 39
<i>Beard v. Fender</i> , 179 Ga.App. 465, 346 S.E.2d 901 (1986).....	37
<i>Bernethy v. Walt Failor's, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 929, 653 P.2d 280 (1982)	30
<i>Breedlove v. Stout</i> , 104 Wn.App. 67, 14 P.3d 897 (2001).....	17
<i>Burrell v. Meads</i> , 569 N.E.2d 637 (Ind. 1991)	34
<i>Carlyle v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 272, 896 P.2d 750 (1995) 29,	39
<i>Curtis v. Lein</i> , 169 Wn.2d 884, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010).....	39
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728	
(1996)	38
<i>Denby v. Davis</i> , 212 Va. 836, 188 S.E.2d 226 (1972).....	31
<i>Dickinson v. Edwards</i> , 105 Wn.2d 457, 466, 716 P.2d 814 (1986)....	15, 24
<i>Felsman v. Kessler</i> , 2 Wash.App. 493, 468 P.2d 691 (1970).....	13
<i>Gaines v. Krawczyk</i> , 354 F.Supp.2d 573 (W.D. Pa. 2004).....	30
<i>Garrett v. Overland Garage & Parts, Inc.</i> , 882 S.W.2d 188 (Mo. Ct. App.	
1994).....	35
<i>Gildon v. Simon Property Group, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn. 2d 483, 145 P. 3d 1196	
(2006)	25
<i>Green v. St. Paul-Mercury Indem. Co.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 569, 320 P.2d 311	
(1958)	16
<i>Hammond v. Allegrett</i> , 262 Ind. 82, 311 N.E.2d 821 (Ind. 1974)	34
<i>Hickle v. Whitney Farms, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 911, 64 P.3d 1244 (Wash.	
2003).....	30
<i>Iwai v. State</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996).....	passim

<i>Jarr v. Seeco Construction Co.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 324, 666 P.2d 392 (1983)	38
<i>Jones v. D'Souza</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66993 (W.D. Va. Sept. 11, 2007)	31
<i>Jurgens v. American Legion, Department of Washington, Cashmere Post No. 64, Inc.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 39, 459 P.2d 79 (1969)	38
<i>Kuehn v. White</i> , 24 Wn.App. 274, 600 P.2d 679 (1979)	17
<i>L.J. Dowell, Inc. v. United Pac. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 191 Wn. 666, 72 P. 2d 296 (1937)	27
<i>Landings Association, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 309 Ga.App. 321, 711 S.E.2d 294 (2011)	37
<i>Langan v. Valerie Wilson Travel, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55323 (D.S.C. July 21, 2008)	35
<i>Leuthold v. Goodman</i> , 22 Wn.2d 583, 157 P.2d 326 (1945)	19
<i>McNew v. Puget Sound Pulp & Timber Co.</i> , 37 Wn.2d 495, 224 P.2d 627 (1950)	16, 17
<i>Michigan Nat. Bank v. Olson</i> , 44 Wash.App. 898, 723 P.2d 438 (1986)	12, 13
<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Associates Ltd. Partnership No. 12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 862, 31 P.3d 684 (2001)	26
<i>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983)	26, 27
<i>Poundstone v. Whitney</i> , 189 Wash. 494, 65 P.2d 1261 (1937)	24
<i>Presnell v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn.2d 671, 374 P.2d 939 (1962)	38
<i>Rahman v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 810, 246 P.3d 182 (Wash. 2011)	24
<i>Riley v. Andres</i> , 107 Wn.App. 391, 27 P.3d 618 (2001)	12
<i>Savory v. Hensick</i> , 143 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	36
<i>Schrum v. Moskaluk</i> , 655 N.E.2d 561 (Ind., Ct, App. 1995)	33, 35
<i>Smith v. Leber</i> , 34 Wn.2d 611, 209 P.2d 297 (1949)	18, 24

<i>Sofie v. Fiberboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 656, 771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989).....	13
<i>Sorenson v. Keith Uddenberg, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 474, 828 P.2d 650 (1992)	29, 39
<i>Sparkman v. McLean v. Wald</i> , 10 Wn. App. 765, 520 P.2d 173 (1974)..	27, 40
<i>Strachan v. Kitsap County</i> , 27 Wn.App. 271, 616 P.2d 1251 (1980).....	17
<i>Vollendorff v. United States</i> , 951 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1991)	18, 19
<i>Williamson v. Allied Group, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 451, 72 P.3d 230 (2003)	39
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wash.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	12
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P. 2d 182 (1989)	15

Statutes

Court Rule 56.....	passim
RCW 16.08.040	13

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958).....	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	25, 28, 29, 32
Washington State Constitution	13
